L PE’I‘I’I’IONERS

Petitioner Keith Rcopeiie joins in this petition. mdw;duaiiy asa Iongvtlme Wisconsin-angler with young
children in his family and in his capacity as Program Director of Wisconsin's Environmental Decade:
(WED). WED is a-nonprofit public interest organization concerned with the protection and'i xmprovement
of Wisconsin's lakes, rivers, wildlife and public health. WED has approximately 25,000 members - :
statewide, many of which have a vested interested in clean lakes and rivers and their abﬂary to utilize ﬁsh
and mldhfe TESOUICes as a source of both en}oyment and food for their families.

Petitzoraer Chuck Roifsmeycr joins this-petition as the Pres1dent of the Wisconsin State B.A:S.S.
Federation. The B.A.S.S. Federation believes that it is the responsibility of the state and state natural -
resources agencies to uphold the public trust doctrine as it applies-to lakes and rivers of the state. The
B.A.S.S. Federation-also believes the public trust doctrine does little good if the state agencies-are not
able to take the necessary actions needed to keep waters clean and fish safe to eat. 1t further

maintains that the mercury emission rules requested in this petition are critical to ‘make game fish safe to
eat and to avoid the adverse health impacts of this highly toxic metal which threatens anglers and their
families.

Petitioner Bob Elliker joins this petition as President of the Wisconsin Division of the Tzaak Walton
League of America, representing 1,000 members in Wisconsin. The pledge of the Izaak Walton League, a
national conservation organization, many of whose members are hunters and fishers begms "To Strive for
the purity of water, the izlaraty of air, and the wise stewardship of the land and its resources...”, This~
pledge helps bring meaning to the Wisconsin Division of the Izaak Walton League's strong desi‘*re that the
DNR rulemaking begin quickly to create caps and reductions of mercury emissions. This will be the star!
of reducing the health hazard of mercury concentrations present today in the environment. '

Petitioner Ted Lind joins-in this petition individually as a life-long angler and as President of the
Wisconsin Council of Sport Fishing Organizations' (WCSFO). The WCSFO serves as 2 voice for its more
than 50 sport fishing organization members, behalf of those members, WCSFO strongly supports the
requested rules recognizing that making sport fish safe for chﬁdren and future generanons is cr;tacal to
'ensunng a bn ght ﬁzture for sport ﬁshmg in W;sconsm : : : : :

Petitioner Wﬁliam Kordus joins in ti'ns pctmon mdmduaily asa longutzrne angier thh two properhes on
and near two separate water-bodies, both of which are listed on the DNR's fish consumption advisory. He
also joins this petition as the representative for the Twin City Rod and Gun Club of Neenah/Menasha,.
whose membership of 3, 600 consists of anglers and hunters concerned with the negatzve 1mpacts mercury :
has on human heaith and the heaith of fish and wzldhfs : :

Petmoners J Ghn and Lmda Badaghacco join in ﬁns petltaon as owners of the Blueberry Hﬂl Resort in
Couderay, Wisconsin. Their livelthood depends upon tourism in Northern Wisconsin, much of which is
based upon fishing and natural resources. They are concerned that the increasing number of lakes hsted
on the ﬁsh censumpimn advxsary fer mercury wail have an adverse 1mpact on their busmess '

Pet;iwner Gary gngberg joins in this petition as a professional angk:r fishing gmde and owner of Gary
Engberg Outdoors; an outdeor production company. He is one of many licensed fishing guides whose -
economic livelihood relies on a healthy fish:population. Gary guides on many waters with fish - -
consumption advisories for mercury including lakes Monona, Waubesa, the Wisconsin River and its -
flowages, and knows firsthand that. reducmg mercury emissions is critical to the future of Wisconsin's -
sport ﬁshmg ecanomy : .

Petitioner Russ Ruland }Gins n this petition individually as a lifelong Wisconsin fisherman who is
concerned about the danger of eating fish from Wisconsin waters. As President, and on behalf, of the 150
member Muskellunge Club of Wisconsin, he is also concerned, about the effect of: mercury eontarmnatmn- :
on the natural reproductive capacity of our fish and wildlife. . :
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Petitioner Emily Kordus joins in this petition mdivzdualiy as an: awd angier who is concemcd wﬁh thf:
negative health impacts consumption of high mercury fish has on fetuses and children..She is very.-
concerned not: only for herself as someone interested in. havmg children in the future, but especially for
the overwhelming: majauty of women who are nﬁt aware of the dzmgers mercﬁry posc:s to ‘thelr mesent
andfumrecmidre:n el G e e e T e

Petatmr;er Martha Kﬂashek jems i thzs peﬁtmn mdmdua}ly asa angler who enjays taachmg her two -
young grandchiltdren to fish and believes the impact from mercury poliunon may prohibit these children
from enjoying eating: the fish they are learning to catch::She has property on a lake in no.rthern Wisconsin
and hopes our "Clean the Rain" campaign. will improve: Wisccmsm waters. She is President of the..
Wisconsin Wildlife Federation whose broad ebjectwes are to. create and encourage an awareness of the
need for wise use:and proper management of our resoUrces Upon 3 which the lives and. Welfare of all
Wisconsinites, wildlife and fisheries depend-the soils, plant life, mmera}s, air:and water. This -
organization of over 9,000 has an Environmental C{ammittee thch has.studied the mercury emissions in
depth and: stmngiy Supperts th}s })ﬁtitl{)ﬂ T e _

: Petztmner Doﬁna Wlicox joins in this: petaimn mdmdnaﬁy and a}sos as Secretary-of the Last Wilderness

'-Ccnservanon Assaclatmn Inc., of Vilas County, Wlsconsm ‘whose mission is "To conserve, enhance,
and: pmtcct our nami resources: thmugh eduﬂatxon, communication and the promotion. of sound .
enwmnmemai practicas ) "Donna’isan: mfad angler: who is-concemed: with the negative. ‘health 1mpacis
consumption of }ngh mercury.fish has on wﬂd‘ilfe and humans alike, e:speczaliy fetuses and children: She
is very concerned not only for herself as someone who has small children; but. especmliy for the .
overwhelming maj ority of men, women-and children who are not aware of the dangers mercury poses to
their preseni: lives and to.our: futurﬁ: generations to.come.- R : B :

Petitioner Jim Wisejoins in.this petition as the president of Environmentally Concemed Citizens of

Lakeland Area (ECCOLA} located in the North Central Take district of Wisconsin.. The 400 member -

ECCGLA was fﬁnned in.1992 asa resuit of threats to: ﬂm numierous lakes in meﬂln Vilas.and Oneida

Counties. A, great many of the lakes f-en__thf: W;scﬁnsm mercury. advisory-list are located i these three -

- _counnss Hf;: is also co 'Wnerof aretail: outdoor clethmg and eqmpment store and has’ worked on many

‘tourism related programs “with the Tocal Chamber of Commerce. Marcury poiiutmn is v:cwed as a serious
threatfo thf: health of humaﬁs and wﬂdlzfe as- weﬁ as. the tourzst ecanomy s

Petaizoner Am; T;:-Be}umanﬂ M D joms in thzs petﬁmn asa: Wasconsm Pedlatm:lan a mother and on
behalf of the . Stf:enng Committee of Madison: Physicians for-Social Responsibility. with recognition that
'methylmercury is a potent neurotoxin that causes m‘epaz‘able damage to the: developmg humannervous
system. Ingestion of contaminated freshwater fish by pregnant women or small children can result in
brain damage to ﬁmse vulnerable populations. Wisconsm has'the opportumty with this petltaon to -
markeéiy decreas& the riskof mercm'y pmsomng forour future: generamﬁs '

Petiticnar EI‘iC Uram yoms th’is ;aezltzon asa iife«iong angier and Assecmte Representaﬁve for the Midwest
Office of the Sierra Club. The Sierra Club represents over 600 000 members nationally dedicated to
protecting. the environment for. Our famxlies, for our future; this inclades taking measures 1o prevent -
releases of toxic chemicals and elements, including miercury [ that threaten the health of the. pubhc and the
environment. Since no mercury advzsary for fish consumption has ever: heen removed from any
Wisconsin waters once listed; he desires that the W1 DNR ‘take. immediate action to reduce the amﬂunt of -
mercury m}eas&d into the environment, from all sources under their jurisdiction. And further, to.achieve
virtual elimination of all anthropogenic mercury releases in the Lake Superior airshed by the year 2020 as
stated in the gaals of the Intf:matmna] Joint Comxssmn s Bmatienal ?rogram m pmtect Lake Supenc;r

Petitioner Gary Wemer joms tht.s peﬁtmn as the Censcrvatmn Chmr cf the: statf: ﬁhapter ef the Saerra :
Club, known as the: John Muir Chapter; with over 10,000 active members residing in Wisconsin. A
lifelong naturalist and founder of the Sierra Club, John Muir lived in Wisconsin and worked throughout
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his life to-protect-and: preserve that whwh nature had gwc’ﬂ Included in ﬁmse protectzons were the: hca]th
and welfare SRR
of the land and all its mhabltants As Conservatwn Chazr Gazy Wemer continues to work for thls
Mereury pollution threatens humans and ail other Iife with its toxic iegacy, which as an element, doesn't
break down. Continued emissions of mercury will only increase the:environmental burden, increasing
threats to all life. He desires that the WI DNR to take all steps in their power to eliminate all mercury
releas::s and help create a non—ti’n’eatemng enwmnment for ail hfe

Pentmner Brlan Burke joins in thts petltlfm asa Wzsconsm resadcnt and ity has capacrfy asa member ofthe
Wisconsin State Senate. As a state legislator, he is charged with promoting and enacting public poficies
that protect the: heaith and safety of reszdents af the 3rd Senate Bistrict: and the entire state.

Pet;tmner Representatwe Dean Kaufeﬁ joins thzs pet:tion asa res;d{mt of the state and a supporter af
conservation p{}hczes n the Neenathenasha area and the state asa whoie

Petitioner Spencer Black joins the petitmn as«the state’ Representatwe for the 77th Assembiy District.
Black represents numerous constituents who fish in lakes Monona and Waubesa which are both listed on
the DINR's figh censumptzen advisory. These constituents are limited'in the:r enjoyment cf the 1ak€s
because of the lnmts on' fish censumptmn contamed in the }DNR adwsory S

Petitioner Joe Handrick is a 11f€:10ng resident of Onezda County and represents Oneida and Vilas coimties
in the State Assembly As a represen’catwe of the nation's Iargest cancentratmn of’ mland lakes, Joe j jOHlS
in this petition.. R e . :

1L NAT(}RE OF THE REQUESTED RULES
The peutxoners request Wisconsm DNR amd the Natural Resources BGard to pmmulgate the foilomng

-1) A ule whtch creates a comprehensave program in the DNR for addressmg mercury m the enwronment
'“mciudang B : o _ e L

merx’:ux}f demsnmn ané mﬁeﬂng acamtacs wmher mercury research s : S
-public’inforrnation #nd education’ outreachin coordination sith the Heaith Ekgt -iechmcal assns:ance for stmtoraary sources of mercnry
~cooperative. HREUrY reduction activities with neighboring states and federal government . :

-activities ta reduce mercury emissions from small {purposeful use) sources -activities to address problems associated with Jong-term storage of
mercury -activities to address the effectiveness of this: program for reducing mercury in the environment

-gctivities to minimize the retease ef memury into the mwmnmmt fmm ccal ash ané other sohé waste szreams

-any ﬂﬁaer aompcanem identi ﬁad by the Depaﬁmem S : : :

2} A rule whzch requires the Depamnent to appemt a mercury control council of up to 12 members
including representatives from environmental and sport fishing organizations, Wisconsin Waters) which
currently warns ‘anglers and their families to notieat certain fish from 341 lakes and rivers (approximately
one out of every three tested} due to unsafe levels of mercury contamination. This list will continue to
grow as the Department cczmnues to test add:twnal lakes. Appmmmately one-put of every three lakes
tested ends:up on the advisory.:: TR

2) The Health Department wams pregnani women not to eat ceﬂam large game fish from aH Wisconsm
lakes that: have ot beeﬁ tested L - : o S

3 The most common f sh Species lasted on ﬁle heaith a&wsery 18 waiieye: whzch is aisa oneof the most
sought after game ﬁsh for eatmg

4 Mercm'y iga neurc~toxm thch means. thai: it advers&y 1mpacts—the brain and nervous system makmg
small children and pregnant women and their fetuses particularly susceptible to mercury poisoning. -
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5)Mercury stays in-the:body for a relatively long period of time (half life 0f 30 to 120-:days) so that =+ .
mercury comammated fish meais eaten pm)r to pregnancy can xmpact the fems I

6) Chmmc E:xpesare tQ memwy c:ontammatcd ﬁsh 'prwr ts or: during pregnamy can resuit n mfants ami "
children with-lower 1.Q's, reduced attention span, reduced memory capaczty, reduced motor: skﬁls, and
other mental and physical impairments. we S s el

7) Acute exposure {0 mercury contammatcd ﬁsh pr;or to or dunng pregnamy can resuit mn mfants w1th
severe mental and. physzcai raiardanon T e T . :

&) Acute exposure to mercury cen’tammated ﬁsh n Wiscensm has }ead to at ieast One case.: of acute :
mercury poisoning where the individual, Henry Henk (Hayward), lost 100 pounds of weight rost the use
of his legs, suffered severe.dementia: {chdn‘t recogmze his own Wlfe) and nearly died: o o

9) Fish consumption is the route of human exposum to mf:rcury of greatest concemn and there are
currenﬂy no; reguiailens of mercury ermissions which take ihis route of expasure nto account. -

- i{}) The presence of mercury n combmanen wath other contammants faund in WISCQHSIB ﬁsh such as .
?CBS increases thc: hkehh@od of adverse: health m}pacts at. Iower levels: of mereury. contamination. -

1 1} Levels of mercury found in commercially sold fish-in stores-or restanrants (e 2 canned ~ATE; 0N
average, about half of what they are in fish caught from Wisconsin waterslisted on the. health adv;sory
.The fish consumption advisory assumes no consumption of no commercially sold fish, underestimating -
the risk for anyone who does eat fish from the store or a restaurant

12} The Department of Natural Resources sells over 1 million ﬁshmg hcenses but oniy pubhshes 40 OOO
{ish consumption advisories. The vast majority of anglers and their families never seg the fish -
consumptum Wammgs for mercury contamination.

- 13) The {J S Enwmnmental Protect;on Agency (EPA), Northeast States for Ccordmated An’ Use

' 'contrei technoiﬁgies currenﬂy avaﬂabie for eiecmcﬁ:y generatmg bmiers anciudmg coal cieamng, wet
scrubbers, dry scmbbers fabric filters, combined ESP/baghonse and other ccmbmahens of exastmg
technoiog:es :

14) Stud;es have linked mercury contamination to 1mpazred repmductmn in. wﬂdhfe pamculariy leens and
other ﬁsh-eatmg specms

15yIn: at 1east one D}%R research project, reduced hatchmg success and rcduced sumvai cf ﬁm‘bryos were
associated with: ingh mercury concentrations in walleye eggs ﬁem two northern Wisconsin. Iakcs

16) Neariy, two rmiiaon peaople ﬁsh in Wlsconsm and spend: neariy $1 hllhon each year.: 1{1 1996 ﬁshmg :
license sales alone totaled $26 million. More than 30,000 jobs in the state depend on sport fishing; sport
fishmg n Wzsconsm depends on clean lakes, clean rivers and clean ﬁsh

%) Certam cuimres are at greatefr nsk of adverse ‘neaith 1mpacts resu!tmg fmm co:ﬁsumpfmn cf mErcury
contaminated fish due to their tendency to engage in semi- subsistence fishing. Certain Native Amencan
tribes; for example, rely heavily on game fish-asa food source; as-do certain Hmfmg cozmnumh&s

18) More than 100 organizations have passed resolutions (see attached) su‘;)portmg a pohcy to reduce
mercury emissions in Wisconsin, including more than 40 sport.fishing organizations, numerous lake -
associations; environmental groups, resort owners, Native American tribes and other groups :-repre’se’nﬁng;
communities of color which are disproportionately impacted by mercury contaminated fish.

Appendix A




16) Until states with the greatest mercury contamination in lakes and fish {e.g. Wisconsin), and therefore
extensive fish consumption advisories, take action to reduce their own mercury emissions, there is little
hope of receiving cooperation from upwind states with few, if any, fish consumption adVisories {e.g.
Iinois, Missouri, Texas, etc.).

IV. AGENCY AUTHORITY TO ADOPT REQUESTED RULES

The Department of Natural Resources is provided with direct and clear authority to promulgate the rules
requested in this petition under 285.11 (9) Wis. Stats., which instructs the Department to "Prepare and
adopt minimum standards for the emission of mercury compounds or metallic mercury into the air." The
bill which created this law was 1971 Assembly Bill 556, introduced by (then) Representative Tommy G.
Thompson and two other legislators. The bill was clearly in response to highlevels of mercury in
Wisconsin River fish which prompted Governor Warren Knowles to close 40 miles of the Wisconsin
River to fishing for two menths in 1970. T S

The law created by this bill, Chapter 272, Laws of 1971, had three components: one restricting mercury
discharges to the water, one requiring a materials balance sheet for purposeful use of mercury (addressing
disposal), and a-third (section 1, 144.422) requiring that the department "prepare and adopt minimum
standards for the emission of mercury compounds or metallic mercury into the air." This requirement
creates clear and direct autherity for the DNR to promulgate the rules requested in this citi‘_zens’_ petition.

The Department did adopt mercury air emzssmn standards in response to the passage of this law.
However, the current air toxics standards are intended, by design, to only address health :mpacts resulting
from direct air inhalation of mercury, in fact, have resulted in no reductions of mercury air emissions. The
Department has had the authority to promulgate mercury air emission rules addressmg mercury
contamination in fish for the past 29 years, but has failed to do so. This is not entirely surprising given the
difference in the state of researchers' understanding of mercury in the environment between then and now.
In 1971, researchers and policy makers alike had little idea of the role mercury deposition played in the
contamination of fish. The fact that a mercury limit addressing inhalation has already been established by
the Department in no way prevents the Department from establishing a stricter standard addressmg air
deposition and the fish consumption route of exposure. The Department clearly must address air
deposition in order to protect human health, ‘fish and wildlife since fish consumpuon 13 ‘the exposure route
of greatest concern on the part of state heaith officials.

Assembly Bil1556 (of 2971) as mtroduccd only addressed direct mercury discharges:to the water."
However, the Assembly Natural Resources Committee adopted a substitute amendment (whach became
law) which broadened the bill to include solid waste disposal and air emissions, Tecognizing, to some
extent, that all mediums (water, air and land) are connected and affect each nther The substamte
amendment was introduced by Representatwes T. Thompson and L. Mittness. -

The crux of the authority 1ssue is that the law was clearly intended to reduce mercury levels in fish and
clearly gave the department the authority to do this by regulating both water discharge and air emission
sources of mercury. And, in fact, water discharge sources of mercury 1 whﬂther from’ industries or from
municipalities, have been, in a relative sense, greatly reduced; while air emission sources have gone
completely unchecked. The fact that mercury levels in Wisconsin lakes and rivers have remained high
(i.e. unsafe to the extent described in the state's fish consumption advisory) for the past 30 years is
consistent with what we have learned about the role and importance of mercury deposition.

The DNR has clear, unquestionable statutory authority to adopt the requested rules For the reasons set
forth above, Petitioners urge that the requested rules be promulgated with all due expedience.
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WISCONSIN'S ENVIRONMENTAL DECADE. * September 15,2000

Dear Secretary Meyer and the Natural Resources Board,

A petmon Was submltted to the Depamnent of Natural Rcsources on May 18 2000, requesting the. adeptmn
of rules fo govern mercury emissions from the iargest sources which contribute to mercury deposition to Wisconsin's
lakes and rivers. Over three months and two Natural Resources Board meetings later, no action has'béen taken to
reduce harmful mercury pollution. Imagme the number of anglers and their families who, because of alackof.’
awareness of ﬁ"le ﬁsh consumpnon adwsory, ate mercury»contammatﬁd ﬁsh and piaced ihexr health m 3mpardy over
the summer . ' .

“For. 2 number of reasons listed'in ﬁns Eeiter Wxsconsm s Env:mmnental Decade and ezher preweus

petximners feel strongiy that munedzate action is Deeded to'address and mduce mercury poliutmn Therefore we are

submitting'a secend “mercury pf:tmon with amendmanis and additional pemmners

The most: notabie substantive amendment is the deadline bywhich mercury emitters fust achleve 90%
reductwns»mi(? instead 0f2015. This change was made for a variety of reasons:
¢  Three ent of four federal bills addressing, mercury emissions have 2005 as.the date for maximum reductmns

(makmg our request qmte reasonable.)

*  The EP A has:identified a combination of control technoiogies that reduce mercury stack emissions ’ay a
minimum of 70%.

*  Wisconsin EIectnc Pewer Company, as paxt of the XL ?rogram, has pledged | te veluntar:ﬁy decrease mercmy
emissions by.40%.in20:10. Only months ago, WEPCO testified against Senate Bill 177, which-would have-
required-a 50% reduction in the same time clamung that no technology ex1stc:¥ to reduce mercury from coal~ _

. fired power piam emissions. _ :

= The Natzona! Academy of Sczences mkzased a Iepnri in Juiy estimatmg 60 {3{30 chzldren are bern in theymte~
States each year that'may have neumiogwai probiems and difficulty in’ school because of their mother's -
consumption ofmercury-contaminated fish. Furthier estimates using Wisconsin pgpulation numbers estzmat:: that
appmx;mate}y 1200 of thase children will be born into Wisconsin families. The estimate is Iikeiy conservatwe
because of ou_r massive concentration ~{laKes and our. great ﬁshmg :radmon o : '

For these reasons, the Great River Council of the Federatmn of Fly Fishers, the Anishanaabe NiijiifPretect the Earth ..
W.ATER Campa:gn, the Green Bay Area Great Lakes Sport Fishermen, the Brown County Conservation Alliance,
a DNR Certified Angling Instructor, Wisconsin Public Interest Research Group, and the River Alliance of

Wisconsin join the previous petitioners in urgently requesting that rules to reduce mercury pollution from the Targest
sources be written quickly.

Sincerely,

Keith Reopelle, Program Director

122 State Street. Suite 200 Madison. W1 53703-2500 608.251.7020 .Fax 608.251.1653 .www wienvdecade.org
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Before The State of Wisconsin

Depaﬁment of Natural Resources

PETITION BY CITIZENS FOR THE ADOPTION OF RULES TO GOVERN MERCURY EMISSEC)NS

TO THE AIR AND SPECIFICALL Y 'REQUIRING REDUCTIONS FROM THE LARGEST SOURCES
OF MERCURY EMISSIONS WHICH CONTRIBUTE TO MERCURY DEPOSITION TO. WISCOZ‘%SIN
LAKES AND RIVERS

Citizen Pétit_iéz_a_'_'f(:_n_' Ruies Docket No.

TO: Secretary of the Department of Naiural Resources and the
- Natural Resaurces Board : o
P.O.Box 7921
_Madxson Wassonsm 53707

The undersigned citizens of the State of Wisconsin hereby petition the Wisconsin Department Gf Natumi
Resources. (WDNR) and the Natural:Resources Board to conduct ruiemakmg to-adopt. adnnmstratwe rules
which require the reduction of mercury. enmissions to the air, which are subsequently deposited in surfac&
waters and bioconcentrate in game fish, from the largest known. soumes of such emissions under. the
authonty given to-the Department in seclion 285 11 (9) Wis. Stats T

This petztaun is ﬁied pursuant to the prov;smns of 227 1 1 (2) {a) and 227 12 {1) and (2), Wzs Stats and
Wisconsin Admuinistrative Code NR 2.05. A petition for rulemaking must state the substance or nature of
the rule requested, the reason for the request, the petitioners' interest in the requested rule, and a reference
to the agency's authonty to promulgate the requested rule, 227.12 (2) Wis. Stats This. pe:tmon fulﬁils
these. requiremenis and deseribes why rules are urgently needed. . : i
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PETITIONERS

Petitioner Phil Emmling joins in this petition as an angler and as the Vice President of the Great River
Coungcil of the Federation of Fly Fishers, whose ‘membership is 800, Many anglers within the group fish
for species that are not ﬁequenﬂy affected by mercury, such as trout. However, largemouth and.
smallmouth bass are fished often, and also -appear on every page of the Wisconsin fish consumption
advxsory f::)r mercury. The gmup feeis strong%y that mercuxy rcductmn is essennal to proteci the hcalth of
people and fisheries.”

Earth's W. A, T.E.R. Campaign, whose mission it is to bring tegether. the Native and Non-Natwe
communities to protect the earth for Seven Generatmns yet to come, Sandy is concerned that poor people
are significantly more threatened by mercury poisoning because of their reliance on fresh fish for food.
Specifically, Sandy has seen the Anishanaabe in Northern Wisconsin and the Lake Superaﬂr region eating
a great deal of large game fish, like walleye, that are associated with high mercury levels. She feels that
mMErcury warnings are madequate and that it is unjust to delay action that will make fisha healthy food
source fcr ail _

'Petmoner }ohn Durben 301118 m thxs petmon as Presuient of the Green Bay Area Great Lakes Sport
Fishermen' (GBABLSF} and’ mdzv;dualiy as'an angler s;aanmng a penod of over 45 years. John as: well as
members of GBAGLSF have serfous‘concerns about the poisoning of Wisconsin's lakes thugh the
emission of mercury contaminants. Theyare: concemed about the affects of the consumption of mercury-
laced fish both for this generation and generations to come. They believe that now is the txme to reverse
the current trend and aéept mies that will have a posmve affect on our eﬁv:ironment S :

Petatx{mer Ron Vander Loop joins in: thxs petmon mdmdually asa Wisconsm ﬁshermau and as premdem

of the Brown County-Conservation-Alliance (BCCA). Arspecial concern is what the tesults of mercury -

contamination will be on the reproductive capacity ih fish; wildlife and humans in the future: Myself'and

the twelve member clubs of the BCCA strongiy support the requested rules recogmzmg that they are
crltlcai to makmg sport ﬁsh safe for consumpnon

Petmoner Pete: Petmuske 391115; in thzs pentzon mdmdualiy asa Eongt:me Wasconsm angler wzth young
grandchildren and in my capaciy as a Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Certified Angling
Instructor who has taught fishing classes at two different schools in Green Bay. I am very concerned with
- the mercury contamination of ﬁsh in Wlscansm s waters. Sport fish must be made safe for consumption
by our young anglers : :

Petitioner Kezry Schmnann joins in this petition as the Director of the Wisconsin Public Interest Research
Group (WISPIRG). WISPIRG is a nonpartisan, nonprofit public interest organization advocating for a
safe and healthy environment. WISPIRG is concerned about the impact mercury has on Wisconsin's
environment and the health of Wisconsin's citizens. With a known 853 river nmles and 117,000 lake acres
under mercury advisory 1 Wisconsin is in need of strong rules to ehiminate more mercury entering our
environment. WISPIRG is particularly concerned with addressing the largest source of mercury
contamination -coal-fired power plants. WISPIRG has about 15,000 members across the state of
Wisconsin.

Petitioner Todd Ambs joins in this petition as an angler and as Executive Director of the River Alliance of
Wisconsin, which has a membership of 1500 individuals and businesses that believe a healthy river is the
heart of a healthy community. Segments of major rivers, such as the Wolf and Wisconsin, have mercury
warnings for certain fish. Additionally, many of the rivers on the Impaired Waters List are so designated
because of mercury. Reducing mercury emissions from the largest sources, coal-burning power plants,
would help restore the health of these rivers while protecting others from future mercury pollution.

II. NATURE OF THE REQUESTED RULES
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The petitioners request Wisconsin DNR and the Natural Resources Board to promulgate the following:

1) A rule which creates a comprehensive program in the DNR for addressing mercury m the environment

including:

—mercury deposition and monitoring activities --other mercury research
—~public information and education outreach in cccmima,uon with the Health Dept. —technical assistance for stamonary sources of mercuzy
—-cooperative MmErcury rsd!.sctmn aciwzi;es with ne;ghhanng states.and fademi government. - :

--getivities to reduce mercury emissions from small (purpasef"ul ﬁse} sources —activities to address probkems assoczated with long-term storage of
mercury —-activities to address the effectiveness of this program for reducing mercury in the eavironment

—activities to minimize the release of mercury into the environment frov doal ash and ather solid waste streams

--any other component identified by the Department ; o .

2) A rule which requires the Department to -appoint a mercury control council of up to 12 members,
mciudmg representatlves from enwmnmentai and spor%; fishing organizations, Natwe American mbes
health and industry professionals, for the purpose of advising the department on mercury reduction
strategies and activities.

DA rulf: which requlres the Department to datermme a baseline mercury emission level for each
regulated source by averaging the annual mercury emissions in 1997, 1998 and 1999.

4) Arule wh;ch requires the Depamnent te place a cap on- 1999 emissions from each regulated 3nd non-
regulated source and not allow any new sources of mercury or medlﬁcataons at existing sources which
result in increased emissions unless that source obtains mercury emission reductions equal to 150% of the
annual mercury emission ;nc_reasc.

5) A rule which requn‘es the Department to requlre a 90% reductxon in mercury emissions by the year
2010 from:

--all utﬂlty Boilers thh more thazx I() pmmds of mercuxy tm]ssseﬁs zn a ycar )

~all govemmi—ewaed ‘bodlers with moré than 10 pounds’ of mereury emissions in a ycaf

sall municipal waste incinerators —all medical waste incinerators --all chior-atkali plants

—other seurces.of mercuty air emissions the Depariment determines to be significantand reasonably (in terms of technology and cost- - g
chectwenﬁss} rﬁgu}ated {U{ﬂlt}i’ and gevemment-e%ed be:icm wculé not be requsred to redizce befow 10 paunds ef mercury ermssmns ina..
.year) i B A [ AT : PR

6) A rule which requires the Department to set any interim reduction requirements for regulated sources
above that it deems usefui mciuding at ieast a 25% reductlon by the year 2006

7) A rule which requires fines and other cizsmcentlves for nora-comphance with the caps and reciuctxons
required above.

8) A rule which allows that if the depaﬁment in conciliation with the Public Service Commission,
determines that compliance with any of the reduction requirements is not techmcally feasible, would
jeopardize electric reliability or cause unreasonable’ hardship, the department may issue a variance for up
to 2 years from part or all of the requ;rement as long as the vanance wﬂl not resuh in undue harm to
human heal th or the enwmnment '

18 REASONS FGR TI-I}EZ }ZEQUEST

1) The Wisconsin Departmcnt of Natural Resaurces (DNR) and the Wisconsin Department of Health and
Social Services (DHSS) jointly release an annual fish consumption advisory (Zmpoﬁant Health
Information For People Eating Fish From Wisconsin Waters) which currently warns anglers and their
tamilies to not eat certain fish from 341 lakes and rivers (approximately one out of every three tested) due
to unsafe levels of mercury contamination. This list will continue to grow as the Department continues to
test additional iakes Appraxmaateiy one out m‘" every three iakes tested ends up on the advisory .

Appendix A



2) The Health Department warns pregnant women not fo eat certain large game fish from all Wisconsin
lakes that have not been tested. - : : - o

3) The most common fish species listed on the health advisory is walleye which is also one of the most
sought after game fish for eating. :

4) Mercury is a neuro-toxin which means that it adverseiy ampaets the bram and NErvous system malqng
small ch&]dren and pregnant women and then‘ femses partlcularly susceptlbie to mercury pmsonmg

5) Mercury stays In the bod}' for a reiatwely 1<mg permd of tame (haif hfe af 3{} to ’120 days) so that
mercury contaminated fish meals eaten prior to pregnancy can impactithe fetus. - :

6) Chronic exposure to mercury ‘contaminated ﬁsh priorto or dunng pregnancy can result i in mfants and |
childrer with Iower L.Q's, reduced attentmza span redaced memory capamty, rednced motor skllls and
other mental and'physical impairments. '

7) Acute exposure to mercury contaminated ﬁsh prmr to or durmg pregnancy can result n mfants with
severe mental and physzcal retardatwn _ S

8) Acute exposum to mercury contammated fish in Wisconsin has lead to at least one case of acute
mercury poisoning Where the individual, Henry Hfmk (Hayward} Tost 100 younds of weiﬂht 1ost the use
of hIS Iegs, suffered severe demeﬁﬁa (dtdn‘t recogmze }ns own W:"fe) and neaﬂy d:ed o

9) Fish consumption is the route of human exposure to mercury of greatest concern and'théré'éfé
currently no reguiations of mercury emissions which take this route of exposure into account.

10) The presence of mercury in combination with other contaminants found in Wisconsin fish, such as
PCBs, increases the likelihood of adverse health impacts at }ower levels of men:my contammatmn

11} Levels of mercury found'in cornmerclaily soid fishin stores or restaurants {e g canned tuna) are; on
average, “aboiit half of what thﬁ:y are in fish caught from Wisconsin waters listed on the héalth advxsnry .
The fish consumption advisory assumes no consumption of commerczaliy sold fish, underestimating the -
risk fm‘ anyone who does cat fish from the store or a restaurant. -

12} The Department.of Natural Resources selis over 1 mxihon ﬁshmg hcenscs but oniy pubhshes 40 {)GO
fish consumptmn advisories. The vast majority. of angiers and their families never see. the fish
consump’cmn warnmgs for mercury contamination.

13) The Enwmnmentai Protection Agency and Wisconsin DNR have identified coal-fired power plants as
the iargest sources of mercury emissions nationwide and in Wasconsm rcspcctwe}y Yet, mercury
emissIons from mal-i’ red power. piamnts are not meamngfuﬁy regulated,

14) The U.S. Environmental Protection Agéﬁcy (EPA), Northeast States for Coordinated Air Use
Management (NESCAUM) and other government agencies have identified numerous mercury removal
control technologies currently available for electricity generating boilers-including coal cleaning, wet
scrubbers, dry scrubbers, fabric filters, combined ESP/baghouse and other combinations of exnstmg
technciogws ; -

15} Studies have Imkad m&:rcury contamination te 1mpa1red repmducaon in waldhfe partwuiarly }oons :
and ethf:r ﬁsh»e:aimg spe;cies : L

i6) In at Eeast one DNR research pro_;ect reduc:ed haichmg SUCCESS and reduced sumvai of embryns were
associated with high mercury concentrations in walleye eggs from two northern Wisconsin lakes.
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17) Nearly two million people fish-in Wisconsin and spend nearly $1 billion'each year. In 1996, fishing -
license sales alone totaled $26 million: More than 30,000 jobs in the state: depcnd on sport ﬁshmg, sport
fishing in Wxsconsm depends on c’iean iak@s cii:an rivers and clean fish: '

18) Certain’ cuitures are at: greaier risk of adverse hea!th zmpacts resulting from consumption of mercury
contaminated fish due to their tendency to-engage in semi- subsistence fishing. Certain Native American
tribes, for example, rely heavily on game fish as a food-source, as do ¢ertain Hmong communities.

19) More than 100-organizations have passed resolutions (see attached) supporting a policy to reduce
mercury emissions in ‘Wisconsin, including more than 40 sport fishing organizations, numerous lake
associations, environmental groups, resort owners, Native American tribes and other groups representing
communities of color which are disproportionately impacted by mercury:contaminated fish.

20} Until states with the greatest mercury contamination in lakes and fish (e.g. Wisconsin), and therefore
extensive fish consumption advisories, take action to reduce the:ir own mercury emissions, there is little
hope of receiving cooperation from upwind states with few, if any, fish consumptmn advisories {e. g
Hlinois, Missouri, Texas, etc.).

v, .ﬁGENCY AUTHORITY TO Aaéoy'r REQUESTED RULES

The Department of Natural Resources is provided with direct and clear authonty to promuigate thc rules
requested in this petz’smn under 285.11 (9) Wis, Stats., which instructs the Depanment fo "Prepare and
adopt minimum standards for the emission of mercury compounds or metallic mercury into the air."

The bill which created this law was 1971 Assembly Bill 556, introduced by (then) Representative Tommy
G. Thompson and two other legislators. The bill was clearly in response to high levels of mercuryin-
Wisconsin River fish which prompted Governor Warren Knowles to close 40 zm}es of the Wzsconsm
River to fishing for two months in 1970, N o

The law created by this bill, Chapter 272, Laws of 1971, had three components: one rﬁstn'cting mercury
discharges fo the water, one. requiring a materials balance sheet for purposeful use of mercury (aédressmg
" disposal), and a third {sectmn I'144.422) requiring that the department "‘prepare and’ adopt minimurmn
standards for the emission of mercury compounds or metallic mercury into the air.” This requirement
creates clear and direct authority for the DNR to promulgate the rules requested in this citizens' petition.

The Department did adopt mercury air emission standards in response to the passage of this law.
However, the current air toxics standards are intended, by design, to only address health impacts resulting
from direct air inhalation of mercury, in fact, have resulted in no reductions of mercury air emissions. The
Department has had the authority to promulgate mercury air emission rules addressing mercury
contamination in fish for the last 29 years, but has failed to do so. This is not entirely surprising given the
difference in the state of researchers' understanding of mercury in the environment between then and now.
In 1971, researchers and policy makers alike had little idea of the role mercury deposition played in the
contamination of fish. The fact that 2 mercury limit addressing inhalation has already been established by
the Department in no way prevents the Department from establishing a stricter standard addressing air
deposition and the fish consumption route of exposure. The Department clearly must address air
deposition in order to protect human health, fish and wildlife since fish consumption is the exposure route
of greatest concern on the part of state health officials.

Assembly Bill 556 (of 1971 ) as introduced, only addressed direct mercury discharges to the water.
However, the Assembly Natural Resources Committee adopted a substitute amendment (which became
law) which broadened the bill to include solid waste disposal and air emissions, recognizing, to some
extent, that all mediums (water, air and land) are connected and affect each other. The substitute
amendment was introduced by Representatives T, Thompson and L. Mittness.
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The crux of the authority issue is that the law- was clearly intended to reduce mercury levels in fish-and
clearly gave the- department the. authonty to do this by regulating both water discharge and air emission
sources of mercury .And, in fact, water discharge sources of mercury..whether from industries or from
municipalities, have been, in a relative sense, greatly reduced; while air emission sources have gone
completely unchecked. The fact that mercury levels in Wisconsin lakes and rivers have remained high
(i.. unsafe to the extent described in the state's fish.consumption advisory) for the past:30 years is
consistent. mth what- ‘we have Ieamed about the role and 1mportancc of mercury deposition:

The DNR has clear, unquestzonable statutory: authonty to adopt the requested rules For the reasons set
forth above, Petitioners arge that the requestcd rules be promuigated with.all due exped:encc

gazeg this i dayof Sepfember 2000,
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Oihar States

Fortyufour states have some type of fish' consumption advzsory related to mercury contamination, A
number of these states have initiated actions to reduce mercury emissions to'the atmosphere from sources
located within their respective state. These include:

Connecticut *In March 2003, a legislative ‘proposal was' presented to' the Connecticut legislature that

would require mercury emission reductions from coal-fired power plants. The proposal was jointly issued

by the Connecticut Coalition for Clean Air, Clean Water Action, Clean Air Task Force, and PSEG Power
Connecticut.’ Tt ‘would require an emission standard of 0 6 pounds of mercuxy per mlhon BT{} (99%'_

control efficiency) by 2008.

Maine ~ Enacted legislation in 1998 to limit mercury emissions by any source to 100 pounds per year by
the year 2000 and 50 pounds per year by the vear 2004.

Massachusetts — In 2001, the state passed the Emission Standards for Power Plants regulation requiring

the state’s power plants to reduce their emissions of four pollutants including mercury. Plant owners were -

required to stack test for mercury emissions with their emissions capped based on annual averages. In
December 2002, the Department of Environmental Protection issued a technological and economic
feasibility study of mercury emission reductions. The Department believes that the removal of §5-90+%
of mercury in the flue gas has been demonstrated to be technologically and economically feasible. The
Department is required to propose mercury emission standards in 2003 that power plants will need to
meet by October 1, 2006.

Michigan — Initiated an active stakeholder forum discussing strategic issues regarding mercury
reductions. The Michigan Mercury Action Plan Task Force released a report on mercury pollution in
1997. The report recognized the need to reduce mercury emissions from coal-fired power plants although
_11 did nct make any recammendatlons on the. k:vei of emission reductlons :

anesom = In 1999 anesota passed a mercury reducimn law that mciuded estabilshment of an
Advisory Council. The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency is currently implementing the Advisory
Council’s recommendation for a 70% reduction in mercury emissions from 1990 levels by 2005,
Minnesota’s mercury reduction initiative is an industry voluntary program approved by the state
legislature.

New Hampshire — In January 2001, the Governor of New Hampshire announced a Clean Power Strategy
that when implemented, will reduce emissions including mercury from fossil fuel power plants. The
strategy calls for mercury reductions of 75% from 1990 levels. Legislators from both parties have agreed
to sponsor the New Hampshire Clean Power Act, legislation to implement the strategy.

New Jersey — In January 2002, the state’s Mercury Task Force released a report that recommends a
reduction from 2001 mercury emissions of 50 percent by 2006 and a 65 percent by 2011. The report
recommends that these reductions come from increased use of pollution control technologies by power
plants and an increased use of other forms of power production.

North Caroling ~ The North Carolina Scientific Advisory Board released a report “Mercury in the.

Environment” in 2000. The report expresses concerns with mercury emissions from power plants
although it did not make any recommendations on mercury reductions. The Clean Smokestacks Bill,
passed in June 2002, requires the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources to
continue to evaluate mercury pollution issues and make recommendations and standards on the control of
MErcury emissions.



Oregon — The Oregon Department of Environmental Quality released a Mercury Reduction Strategy in |
November 2002, The report recommends.a reduction in all mereury releases from 2001 emissions of 50 -
percent by 20{)6 and 75 pﬂrceﬁt by.2011.. : : : : :

Vermont — An Advasery Cﬂmmxrtee on Mercury Pollution was formed in 1998. The Committee is charged
with examining the. mercury. nsk in chant and .methods of controlling mercury emissions and-
contammauon e FU e . ,

Norrizeast - The Conference ef New England Govemors and Eastem Canadian Premiers s;gned a piaﬁ m' :
May 1998 which establishesa regional goal of reducing mercury emissions by 50%. by the year. 2{303 and .
a 75 percent reduction by 2010.




Summary of Current Mercury Monitoring and Research
Activities in Wisconsin




W;swnsm Mercury Monitoring And Research Activities
(Juzy 2003)

The following is a list of mercury research and monitoring activities that are either
directly being conducted by the Department or the Department is involved in sonie type
of capacity. The list includes long-term ongoing projects as well as those that recently
received funding in 2002 or 2003.

Air Monito’rihg’ '

Deposition - The Department operates 6 mercury wet deposition sites as a part ofa -
national mercury network that currently has over 80 sites throughout the U.S. and
Canada. The sites are located at Lake Geneva, Devil’s Lake, Brule River, Trout Lake,
Popple River, and Milwaukee. Approximately $110,000 from the Wisconsin Focus-on
Energy Environmental Research Program (Public Benefits) was approved in April 2003
to continue operation of 5 of the sites. Last-year the E}epartment recetved $106,950 from
the Public Beneﬁts fund to operate the sites. :

The wet deposition site located in Milwaukee began operation in QOctober 2002. The site
is located at the University of Milwaukee North Campus. It is funded by USGS and is
operated by the Department. It is part of'a USGS study 16 ‘assess the bioaccumulation of
mercury in diverse river systems and 1s the first urban deposition site in Wisconsin.
Information about the mercury deposition program as well as historical data for the -
monitoring: statwns can be found at the Natmnak Aimosphertc Depssﬁmn Program web
site (http: //nadp SWS.UIUC. edu/)

Ambient - A number of MErcury surveys usmg a Lumex analyzer and TEXRAN analyzer
have been conducted by the Department’s air management program. The significant
surveys include monitoring at Mercury Waste Solution in Union Grove, Vulcan Chemical
in Port Edwards, Chiwaukee Prairie (near Pleasant Prairie electric utility plant), and =
Devil’s Lake (near Columbia electric utility plant). Mercury Waste Solution is a large
mercury recycling company and Vulcan Chemical is.a chlor-alkali facility. A report on
monitoring near the Vulcan Chemical Company was released and is available on the
DNR’s web site at: (http:/fwww.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/airiMONITORvulcangmon. pdf.).
The results of the other surveys are now in review and expected Io be reported n the near
future. :

Aircraft Monitoring — In August 2002, the Department began monitoring mercury inthe
air above Lake Superior using aircraft and gold traps for long duration samples. The
project was completed with the last flight completed on Febmary 17,2003. Data will be
reviewed and a report wﬁl be made avaﬂabie in the future



Biomonitoring — A one-year study of mercury. levels near the Chlor-alkali-plant.in Port
Edwards (Vulcan Chemicals) was completed in 1991, The study used lichens as
bioaccumulators to-capture ambient gaseous mercury as well as wet and dry deposition
mercury. Mercury monitoring with the same technique has been ongoing at one of the
original sites located 250 meters east of the plant. This data set represents the only long-
term mercury monitoring in-the area.of the plant and indicates decreasing levels during
surnmer and fall periods inrecent-years. The decrease in mercury levels may be the result .
of process and equipment changes at the plant.. . o : :

Two additional terrestrial biomonitoring studies are in the analysis phase. They include
an examination of mercury accumulation in trembling aspen leaves in southern
Wisconsin, and mercury accumulation in forest soils near the former Copper Range.
smelter in White Michigan, The later study 18 bemg suppiemented with additlonai ﬁelé
mvestigaﬁens thzs fall e S : R :

Flsh Mﬁnztﬁrmg

Fssh Speczes = Fish have been iﬂsied fmm a totai ef abeut 3200 water badtes since the
1970°s. The early focus was on rivers receiving effluents from industries known to .
discharge mercury. In the 1980s, the focus was on northern lakes. The goal of the current
program.is to increase the number of water-bodies where fish have been tested: for.
mercury:and-assess whether newly monitored-water bodies and fish species are covered
by the staiemde “‘Safe Eatmg Gmdeimes or 1f more strmgem advice is necessar}

In July. 2002 the Bepariment s F 1shenes Management aad Hab;tat Protectmn ?rogram -

. vas approved for funding in. the. amount of $85.984 by the Wisconsin. Focus on Energy

Program (Public Beneﬁts} to monitor mercury in selected fish species (contractsin
development). This is a two-~year project to examine existing data for trend information
and develop a monitoring design to evaluate trends in fish.over time. :

Wzidhfe Momt&rmg

szer Gtters The Departmem was appmved by USEPA f()r $45 G()() in FY 2002 to
sample mercury: concentrations in.the tissue of river otters (Lutra.canadensis) located in -
Wisconsin..A four-county sampling area was identified in gach of the three otter trapping
zones {Northern,: Central, and Southernj. ‘Successful otter. trapping applicants in the ..
identified counties were asked to donate their otter carcasses for the study. With
cooperation from the Wisconsin Trapper 8 Assec;auon over 80 carcasses have been
d{)ﬂaEEdi{} d&te . S SnE PR

Tissue. fmm ihe czm:asses has been sabmiited te a Iab fer memury anaiysm The anaiysm :
will provide data regarding the dzsﬁnbuﬁan and. rﬁ}ailonship of mercury within dxfferent
tissues (brain, liver, kidney, and muscle). Comparisons will be made and differences
identified between mercury levels in otter from high mercury and low mercury systems.
Available fish mercury data will be utilized to estimate exposure of mercury to otters.




Similar collections will be:made from the same counties in 2003 —2004. During this"
time, the relationship between fur and tissue mercury concentrations will be evaluated. A
positive relationship could be used as a potential non-lethal biomarker and 10ng term
baomenﬁonng tool to indicate posszble mercury related stresses and 1mpacts A ﬁnal
repert is expected n December 2()04 ' o

Research

Little Rock Lake (Vilas Coumy) Research by Dr. Carl Watras (Integrated Science
Services) at Little Rock Lake i in northern Wisconsin suggests that lakes may respond
even more rapzdiy to changes in- atmospheric mercury deposition than they did to the
declines in acid'rain and sulfur dioxide emissions. His data shows that from the period
1995 101999, atmosphenc mercury deposition, to the lake has’ decreased 10 percent per
year and the lake water mercury concentration has decreased 5 percent per year. For the
period 1994 to 2000, the’ mercury concentration in the lake’s yellow perch has deercased
5 percent per year. The decrease in atmospheric mercury deposition may be the result of a
ban on mercury inhouse paint, ‘removal of nercuty from battenes or the chsure of the
Copper Range smeiter iocated in Whﬁe Pme Michlgan R

Since: 1999 atmosphenc dep031t10n has pamaily rebounded The cause is unknown and
not simply due to more rainfall. Recent legislation (Chapter 30.204(1)) authorizes the
Department to continue monitoring the Little Rock Lake reference basin through January
1, 2008 so that futire'changes in mercury-deposition and‘lake-water concentrations ¢an -
be documented and-compared 1o trends in'mercury emissions. In addition, three other

- lakes will be monitored including Crystal Bog; Trout Bog, arid Devil's Lake: (borest

; ."-.--'.;::Ceunty) In the cemzng months Jake data will be examined. for mdicatmns of their -

response to the increase in mercury deposition. Fish will hkeiy be assayed in 2004 or -
2005. Funding for this effort is currently prowded from the Lake Supenor Basm Trust
and the Forest Coumy Petawatami Commumty : c :

Bewl s Lake In F orest. Caumj) (Poz‘awatomz Reservaz‘zo&) —1In May 20{)1 the Department
received a'grant fmm the Forest County Potawatomi Commumty to cooperate on'a study -
of atmosphem deposmon and’ baogeachemzstry of metcury and-other trace contaminants
in aquatic ecosystems. Dr. Carl Watras is the project manager. The study focuses on the
Devil’s Lake watershed in Forest County and Little Rock Lake in Vilas County.
Atmospheric mercury is delivered to Devil’s Lake by diréct deposition and channelized
runoff from a wetland. Since wetlands are suspected of being an important source of
methyhmereury to receiving waters, the study will permit researchers to assess the
relative: importance of in-lake to watershed processes. The study permd s fc}r five years o
to &ccemmodate a rarxge af hydmic;gicai condxtzons '

The Department 15 alse caeperaimg with the Potawatomi Tribe in the development of an
atmospheric monitoring station for the Devil’s Lake watershed. This includes bulk
mercury deposition, atmospheric particulates, wet chemistry monitors, gas phase
monitors (gaseous mercury, ozone, and sulfur dioxide), and meteorological
mstrumentation. The objective is to enhance the understanding of atmospheric processes




that deliver mercury to-the watershed and compare them to the pmcesses aperatmg in 1}16 :
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Trout Lake Two new mercury mamtonng aciw;t;es were staried Iast year by Dr Carl
Watras at the Trout Lake research station. One proj ect involves. continuous monitoring, of .
gas phase mercury using a Tekran analyzer that samples air at 5-minute intervals. This
study will help assess air-born mercury and the atmospheric processes that deliver
mercury from the air to the lake. A second project involves through-fall sampling to . .
quantify the effects of forest canopy on atmospheric mercury deposition. .

Loons — Dr Mike Meyer (}Zntegrateci Scleﬂcc Servwes) has been studymg the 1mpact of
mercury exposure on common.loon reproductmn fora numbef of years. l.oons have the
highest level of mercury exposure of all wildlife species 1 tested in Wisconsin. His study .
involves a number of collaborators and fundmg sources mcludmg USGS, Umversﬁy Gf
Wlsconsm Wisconsm btiimes Assocmtion -and EPRI (Eiectrac I’owcr Research
Instztute) : i

Inciuded in Dr Meyer s resea.rch are ﬁeid epidemieiogzcai studies dose-resp(}nse worI\
where captive Joons are fed fish with h;gh concentrations-of mercury, and _
pharmacokinetic modeling where loon tissue mercury levels are predlcted on ’{he baszs of
fish mercury.content. The project goal is-to establish. fish mercury levels that safeguard
loon reproductive health in Wisconsin. Recent significant findings include: 1) reduced
reproductive success on.acidic lakes where mercury exposure is: greater;. 2)no szgmﬁcant .
effect.of MIETCULY: dose on loon chick growth and survival; 3) reduced growth rates,-
immune response, behavieral and physiological changes in loons hatched: from eggs: -
collected on.acidic lakes 4) a non-significant but consistent. irend towards 1ower immune ..
;response in chicks fed ¢ a h1gh mercury dose. Lake pHiisan 1mpor’tant ecoleglcal ;
confounding factor that ‘may cause effects corretated: with’ mez‘cury exp@sure

In 3uiy of 2@02 D;: Meyer $ ieon study was approved for add;uoﬂai fundmg of $221 684
from the Wlsconsm Focus'on Energy and the Environment Program (Pubhc Beneﬁts) to
collaborate with USGS to conduct an additional dosing experiment to- ‘investigate the -
impact-of mercury.on chick i immung function-and: physm}ogy In addition, Dr. Meyer
received a $490,000 USEPA STAR grant to develop a loon demographic modeland
populatmn estimate-for a 5 county area of northern Wisconsin. The main goal of the .
project is to evaluate the impact of numerous stress faczers mcludmg mercury exposure
on loon popuiation dem@graphm parameters RPN TEAPRE e e e

Lichens — Martha Makholm (Air Managemﬁm Bure:au) and Br Susan Wai} W{)}f (me 3
Madison) w_erﬁ:_apj{:_njoveé__thls:_ygar__m___ihe_.amgunt of $39,134 for their research: proposal: .
Lichen Bioaccumulation and Bioindicator Study near Alliant Columbia Generating - -
Facility. Funds are from the Wisconsin Focus on Energy Program (Public Benefits). The
Air Management Bureawis matching the grant with funds-and in-kind support. -




UW Madison — Dr. Jamie Schauver and Dr. Jim Hurley with UW/Madison, along with
others, received approval for funding from the USEPA Star Grant program (FY 2002) in
the amount of $898,388 to quantify key atmospheric transformations that impact the fate
of mercury in transport from sources to receptor sites. This study includes expanded
mercury monitoring at the Devil’s Lake monitoring site. In FY'2001, Dr. Hurley (then
associated with the Department) received $140,000 from USEPA under S.105 Great
Lakes funds, to study the atmospheric fate and transport of methyl-mercury in the Great
Lakes basin. For the two projects listed above, both Dr. Schauer and Dr. Hurley have
agreed to work cooperatively with the Department.

FEPRI — The Department is cooperating with the Electric Power Research Institute (EPRI)
to research mercury chemistry in power plant plumes. EPRI was approved in 2002 in the
amount of $121,530 for the study from the Wisconsin Focus on Energy Program (Public

Benefits). '

Medehng

Devil’s Lake (Sauk County) TMDL — The USEPA continues its work on the Devil’s Lake
TMDL pilot project with cooperation from the Department. The purpose of the project 18
to determine through modeling, the atmospheric sources of mercury to the lake and to
combine the air deposition loading with water quality modeling to predict the lake
response to mercury reductions. Additional air model runs were made during 2002, A
final report should be available by the end of 2003.

" Atmospheric Modeling System — The air management program is developing an
_.atmosphenc mercury modeling system for the Great Lakes region. Partial fandmg

- ($95.000) for the project was received in 2001 from USEPA under S. 105 Great Lakes
funds. The project includes atmospheric mercury modeling, meteorological modeling,
regional emissions modeling, mercury inventory development, data anaiyms and ‘mercury
mﬂmtonng The pm}ect shoufd be campiieted by the end of Mamh 2004 '

'BARR. Engmeenng The Department has cemracted wﬁh BARR Engmeemng of
Minnesota to prepare a model to predict the air water, and land: dzscharge of mercury to
the environment from the flow of mercury-containing products into the state. The model
was completed in June 2003 and is capable of assessing how mercury impacts may be
altered by different management approaches such as product bans or improved recyeling.
The products include dental amalgam, fluorescent lamps, non-fluorescent lamps, bulk
liquid mereury, switches and relays, automobile switches, thermostats, measurement and
control devices, and thermometers.





